
Chapter 7d – Community Options Program Entry System (COPES)
Purpose
The purpose of this section is to define the Community Options Program Entry System (COPES) waiver and the services available to enrolled clients.  This waiver provides services to over 35,000 clients who live in their own homes, adult family homes or assisted living facilities.  The objective of the waiver is to develop and implement supports and services to successfully enable individuals to live in their chosen community setting.
Section Summary
· What is COPES?
· Who is eligible?
· Where can individuals receive COPES services?
· Services available through the COPES program and provider qualifications
· Adult Day Care
· Adult Day Health
· Client Support Training/Wellness Education
· Environmental Modifications
· Home Delivered Meals
· Home Health Aide
· Nursing Services
· Skilled Nursing
· Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies
· Transportation
Ask an Expert
For questions about COPES contact:

Debbie Johnson, HCS Program Manager

360-725-2531

Debbie.Johnson2@dshs.wa.gov
What is COPES?
COPES is one of the 1915(c) Medicaid waivers operated by ALTSA. This waiver provides the opportunity for individuals who, in the absence of the home and community-based services and supports provided under COPES, would otherwise require the level of care furnished in a nursing facility. The COPES waiver was first established in 1982 and is one of the oldest waivers in the nation!  
Services in the COPES waiver act as a wraparound to services available to the Community First Choice (CFC) State Plan program.  Since July 1, 2015, it would be highly unusual for a person to be enrolled in COPES and not also be enrolled in CFC because personal care is no longer available in COPES.  Rules governing the COPES waiver can be found in WAC 388-106-0300 through 0335.
Who is eligible?
To be eligible for the COPES program, and before services can be authorized, the client must meet ALL of the following eligibility criteria:

· Age
· Age 18 or older & blind or has a disability as outlined in WAC182-512-0050 or is

· Age 65 or older
· Functional eligibility
· CARE algorithm determines that the individual meets nursing facility level of care as outlined in WAC 388-106-0355(1), WAC 182-515-1506;  or 
· Will likely need the level of care within 30 days unless waiver services are provided; and

· Client chooses community services under the waiver instead of nursing facility services.
· Financial eligibility – To be financially eligible for COPES, an individual must meet the Supplemental Security Income (SSI) disability criteria and be eligible for institutional categorically needy (CN) medical coverage group. See Chapter 7a of the LTC manual for more information regarding financial eligibility for LTC programs.
· Have needs that exceed what is available in CFC.
Clients who are functionally and financially eligible for the waiver programs can choose to receive their care in an institution or in the community.  The Acknowledgment of Services form (DSHS 14-225) is the documentation that the program choices have been explained to the client and the client has acknowledged their choice of waiver services or nursing home care.  This form is a federal requirement and waiver services cannot be authorized without the client’s signature on this form. Two signed copies are required.  One copy is given to the client and the other copy must be included in the client’s record.

If a waiver client enters a nursing facility for less than 30 days, waiver services cannot be provided during the time the client is in the nursing facility.  The end date for all waiver service authorizations must be changed to match the admission date into the nursing facility.  However, enrollment on the waiver is not terminated and eligibility does not have to be re-determined when returning to the community. A new 14-225 is not required if the stay is short term.
If a waiver client enters a nursing facility for 30 days or longer, waiver services are terminated and the client is dis-enrolled from the waiver. The client must have his/her eligibility reestablished if he/she reenters the community on waiver services.  A new 14-225 is required when the client returns to the community after a stay of 30 days or more in the nursing facility.
Where can individuals receive COPES services?
COPES services can be received by clients living in a private residence or a licensed residential setting.  See the chart below for a summary of services and location.
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Services available through the COPES program and provider qualifications
Clients may receive any combination of waiver services if they meet the secondary eligibility criteria for each of these services.  Waiver services cannot be duplicative of each other.  
Federal rule requires that waiver services not replace other services that can be accessed under Medicaid, Medicare, health insurance, Long Term Care (LTC) insurance, and other community or informal resources available to them.  
· If a client has other insurances or resources, case managers must document the denial of benefits before the client can access waiver services.  This documentation must be in the client’s file.

· Waiver services may not be used when the vendor refuses the reimbursement or considers the payment inadequate from the other resources.

· Waiver services may not supplement the reimbursement rate from other resources. 

· ETRs are not allowed for the above circumstances.
Providers of waiver services must meet certain qualifications and be contracted through the local AAA prior to services being authorized.  Each local AAA maintains a list of contracted, eligible providers for HCS and AAA.
Note: All services must be indicated in a client’s plan of care and assigned to a paid provider prior to authorization.  Client must have also approved the plan of care.
The services, defined in WAC 388-106-0300 and 388-106-0305, available through the COPES waiver include:

Adult Day Care (ADC) is a supervised daytime program providing core services for adults with medical or disabling conditions that do not require the intervention or services of a registered nurse or licensed rehabilitative therapist acting under the supervision of the client’s physician or Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioner (ARNP).  For more detailed information regarding how to make referrals, authorize and monitor this service see LTC Manual Chapter 12 Adult Day Services.

Deductions from CARE generated hours for ADC


If the client is going to split their CARE allocated caregiving hours for some in-home caregiving and some Adult Day Care then apply the following:

· For each hour of adult day care authorized, you will make a deduction of a ½ hour (30 minutes), up to a total of two hours per day of attendance, from the in-home caregiving hours allocated in CARE (WAC 388-106-0130(6)(c)).
If client is going to use all of the CARE allocated caregiving hours in an Adult Day Care Center then apply the following:

· Clients who are attending ADC under the waivers, and not receiving any in-home caregiving services, are authorized for ADC hours up to the total number of caregiving hours allocated by the CARE assessment.  Note:  the ½ hour rule stated above is not applicable, this is hour for hour.

Use service codes S5100 or S5102 HQ to authorize ADC services.
Provider Qualifications:
· Meet the requirements of WAC 388-71-0702 through 388-71-0776, and

· Have a current contract with the Department.

Adult Day Health (ADH) is a supervised daytime program providing skilled nursing and rehabilitative therapy services in addition to the core services of Adult Day Care. Adult Day Health services are appropriate for adults with medical or disabling conditions that require the intervention or services of a registered nurse or licensed rehabilitative therapist acting under the supervision of the client’s physician or ARNP.  For more detailed information regarding how to make referrals, authorize and monitor this service see LTC Manual Chapter 12 Adult Day Services.
Adjusting CARE generated hours for ADH

For clients receiving adult day health services, there is no reduction of personal care hours generated by CARE similar to clients receiving adult day care, home delivered meals and home health aide services.  However, for all clients receiving ADH, the assessor must include the ADH provider as informal support when coding status for each ADL and IADL task that is provided by the ADH provider.
Use service codes S5102 CG (Intake) and S5102 TG (Daily) to authorize ADH services.

Provider Qualifications:

· Meet the requirements of WAC 388-71-0702 through 388-71-0839, and

· Have a current contract with the Department.

Client Support Training/Wellness Education service is identified in client’s CARE assessment or in a professional evaluation and service is provided in accordance with a therapeutic goal outlined in the plan of care and includes but is not limited to:
· Adjustment to a serious impairment, 
· Maintenance or restoration of physical functioning,
· Self-management of chronic disease,
· Acquisition of skills to address minor depression, 
· Development of skills to work with care providers including behavior management, and 

· Self-management of health and well-being through use of actionable education materials

Note: In a residential setting, the training must be in addition to and not a replacement of the services required by the department’s contract with the residential facility.

Use the following service codes to authorize Client Support Training services: 

· H2014 UC (Medical) and H2014 UD (Non-Medical) - The provider’s credentials is the determinate for which code to use.  For example, if a nurse is teaching a client how to use their diabetic medications then using code H2014 would be appropriate.  This service may be authorized for up to 20 units (hours) in a six month period.  
· T2025 U1 for Chronic Disease Self-Management workshops

· T2015 U2 for PEARLS workshops

Note: there is a limit of 80 units in a six month period for client support training services but the 1 unit of Wellness Education is not included in this limit.

Use service code SA080 to authorize Wellness Education.  This service may be authorized for 1 unit per month.

Provider Qualifications:  All providers must have a current DSHS contract.  Provider types noted below have additional requirements specific to their expertise:

· Chronic Disease Self-Management Training – Individual:

· Certification in an evidence-based, chronic disease, self-management training program such as the Stanford University Chronic Disease Self-Management Program (CDSMP).

· Chronic Disease Self-Management Training – Agency:

· Each employee/trainer must have certification in an evidence-based, chronic disease, self-management training program such as the Stanford University Chronic Disease Self-Management Program (CDSMP).

· Community Mental Health Agency:
· Licensed under WAC 388-865-0400

· Have capacity to provide services to individuals that do not meet access to care standards in the public mental health system

· Home Health Agency:

· Licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW and Chapter 246-335 WAC

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Home Care Agency:

· Licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW and Chapter 246-335 WAC

· Certified Dietician/Nutritionist:

· Certified under Chapter 18.138 RCW as dietician/nutritionist

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Independent Living Provider:

· Have Bachelor’s degree in social work or psychology with two years of experience in the coordination or provision of independent living services, or

· Have two years of experience in the coordination or provision of independent living services (e.g., housing, personal assistant services recruitment or management, independent living skills training) in a social service setting under qualified supervision, or 

· Four years personal experience with a disability

· Physical Therapist

· PT license under Chapter 18.74 RCW

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Have site visit as required by federal regulations

· Registered Nurse

· RN license under Chapter 18.79 RWC and Chapter 246-840 WAC

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Licensed Practical Nurse

· LPN license under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC
· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Community College
· Community-based, non-profit organizations in Washington State which provide services by, and for, people with disabilities.  Centers for Independent Living receive funding through the Federal Department of Education/Rehabilitation Services Administration and are contracted in the state of Washington through the Department’s Division of Vocational Rehabilitation.
· Pharmacist

· Licensed per Chapter 18.64 RCW and Chapter 246.863 WAC

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

· Human Service Professional

· Bachelor’s degree or higher in Psychology, Social Work or a related field with a minimum of two years of experience providing services to aging or disabled populations.

· Occupational Therapist

· OT license under Chapter 18.59 RCW

· Have core provider agreement with Health Care Authority

Environmental Modifications are those physical modifications to the private residence of the client (owned or rented) that are:

· Justified by the client’s service plan, and

· Necessary to ensure the health, welfare and safety of the client or enable the client to function with greater independence in the home. 

Such modifications include:

· The installation of ramps and grab-bars 

· Widening of doorway(s) 

· Bathroom facilities

· The installation of specialized electric and plumbing systems that are necessary to accommodate the medical equipment and supplies that are necessary for the welfare of the client 

· Lift systems
· The performance of necessary assessments to determine the types of modifications that are necessary. 
Excluded are:

· Modifications or improvements to the home that are of general utility, and are not of direct medical or remedial benefit to the client.

· Modifications that add to the total square footage of the home except when necessary to complete an adaptation (e.g., in order to improve entrance/egress to a residence or to configure a bathroom to accommodate a wheelchair).
· Modifications to adult family homes or assisted living facilities.
Modifications may be authorized up to 180 days in advance of the community transition of an institutionalized person.  Environmental modifications started while the client is institutionalized are not considered complete and may not be billed until the date the client leaves the institution and is enrolled in the waiver.  If the client is renting their home, approval for the modifications must be given in writing from the landlord.
Prior to authorizing payment, obtain documentation (receipt, invoice, etc.) used to verify costs and place it in the client’s file. Also document in the SER that you or the client/rep have viewed and approved the completed job.

Use service code S5156 UA to authorize this service.  Limit without ETR $431.27 per occurrence.  Limit of $4000 without ETR for construction of ramps.
For portable ramps that do not require any construction or modification to the client’s residence, a Specialized Equipment and Supplies (SES) vendor may be used instead of an Environmental Modification vendor.  When creating the authorization for a portable ramp from a SES vendor, use service code SA421.
Provider Qualifications:
· Meet the standards of Chapter 18.27 RCW Registration of Contractors, and 

· Have a current contract with the Department

Volunteer Provider Qualifications:

· Sign Confidentiality Statement,

· Have knowledge of building codes as applicable to the task,

· Have costs less than $500 per Chapter 18.27.090(9) RCW (Note: volunteers are reimbursed for costs of supplies and materials but are not reimbursed for labor), and

· Have a current contract with the Department

Home Delivered Meals provide nutritional balanced meals delivered to the client’s home when the client meets all of the following criteria:
· Is homebound and lives in his/her own private residence;
· Homebound means that leaving home takes considerable and taxing effort.  A person may leave home for medical treatment or short, intermittent absences for non-medical reasons, such as a trip to the barber or to attend religious services.
· Is unable to prepare the meal;
· Doesn’t have a caregiver (paid or unpaid) available to prepare the meal; and
· Receiving the meal is more cost-effective than having a paid caregiver.
These meals must not replace nor be a substitute for a full day’s nutritional regimen but must provide at least one-third (1/3) of the current recommended dietary allowance as established by the Food and Nutrition Board of the National Academy of Sciences, National Research Council.

A unit of service equals one meal.  No more than one meal per day will be reimbursed under the waiver.  
When a client’s needs cannot be met by a Title III provider due to geographic inaccessibility, special dietary needs, the time of day or week the meal is needed, or existing Title III provider waiting lists, a meal may be provided by:

· Restaurants,

· Cafeterias, or

· Caterers who comply with Washington State Department of Health and local board of health regulations for food service establishments.

NOTE: Meals purchased by other sources including Older American Act (OAA) funds and private pay must not be reflected in Status coding on the Meal Preparation screen in CARE.  A deduction of 0.5 hour (30 minutes) will be taken for each home delivered meal at the end of the assessment regardless of the funding source.
Clients must not be referred to the OAA HDM program unless the client:

· Is an in-home waiver client age 60 years or older,

· Still has an unmet need in meal preparation for other meals, and

· Would prefer to get that need met with an additional home delivered meal rather than having the in-home provider prepare the meal.

Clients currently receiving home delivered meals only from an OAA HDM program should be transitioned to an in-home waiver HDM service at their next regularly scheduled assessment.

Use service code S5170 to authorize HDMs. Limit of one meal per day.
Provider Qualifications:

· Meet Food Service Vendor rules – home delivered nutrition program standards and Chapter 246-215 WAC (food service); and

· Have a contract with DSHS or AAA

Home Health Aide service, as defined in 42 CFR§440.70, is provided in the client’s home, if the tasks:
· Include assistance with ambulation, exercise, self-administered medications and hands-on personal care;
· Are beyond the amount, duration or scope of Medicaid-reimbursed home health services as described in WAC 182-551-2120 and are in addition to those available services;
· Are health related
· Incidental services such as meal preparation may be performed in conjunction with health related tasks as long as it is not the sole purpose of the aide’s visit, and
· Do not replace Medicare home health services.
Waiver home health aide services must be provided in addition to home health aide services furnished under the Medicaid State Plan.  The differences from the Medicaid State Plan home health aide services are as follows:
· Under the Medicaid State Plan, home health aide services require a physician’s order and must be provided under the supervision of a RN, occupational therapist, speech therapist or physical therapist.

· Under the waiver, home health aide services may be provided without a physician’s order and the tasks in the care plan performed by the aide are supervised by a RN as needed and in coordination with the client’s case manager.
· Home health aide services are not required to meet the requirements for participation in Medicare as provided in 42 CFR 489.28.

Use service code T1021 to authorize HHA services.

Provider Qualifications:

· A certified nursing assistant (individual) must:

· Be certified and registered under Chapter 18.88A RCW and Chapter 246-841 WAC

· Pass a DSHS criminal background check

· A home health agency must:

· Be licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW

· Certify individual nursing assistant employees under Chapter 18.88A RCW and Chapter 246-841 WAC
Nursing Services is not a specific waiver service but is available to COPES waiver clients.  Nursing Services offer clients (e.g. COPES, CFC, MPC and DDA Waiver Personal Care), providers, and case managers with health-related assessment and consultation in order to enhance the development and implementation of the client’s plan of care. 

A Nursing Services provider is not a direct care provider of intermittent or emergency nursing care, skills or services requiring physician orders and supervision.
The goal of nursing services is to help promote the client’s maximum possible level of independence and contribute nursing expertise by performing the following activities:

· Comprehensive Assessment Reporting Evaluation (CARE) review;

· Nursing assessment/reassessment;

· Instruction to care providers and clients; 

· Care and health resource coordination;
· Referral to other health care providers; and/or

· Evaluation of health-related care needs affecting service planning and delivery.

Skilled treatment is provided by Nursing Services only in an emergency. For example, the provisions of CPR or First Aid until emergency responders arrive to provide care.
This service does not typically require an authorization in ProviderOne since HCS and AAA nursing staff are most commonly used for this service.  For more information about Nursing Services, including referral process and resources, see LTC Manual Chapter 24 Nursing Services.

Provider Qualifications:
· Registered Nurse licensed under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC
· Contracted with the AAA, employed by the AAA, or employed by HCS
Skilled Nursing services must be included in the client’s service plan and the skilled tasks must be within the scope of the State’s Nurse Practice Act.  
Skilled Nursing Services under the waiver differ and are beyond the amount, duration or scope of Medicaid-reimbursed home health services as provided under WAC 182-551-2100 in the State Plan:

· Under the State Plan, skilled nursing is intended for short-term, intermittent treatment of acute conditions or exacerbation of a chronic condition. 

· Under the waiver, skilled nursing is used for treatment of chronic, stable, long-term conditions that cannot be delegated, self-directed or provided under State Plan skilled nursing.

Use service code T1030 to authorize the per-visit rate up to $51.00 (No HQ pre-authorization required).  Nurses can be paid for multiple visits per day by using the service code modifier to create the second service line on the authorization (T1030, U1).
Use exceptional rate service code T1030, CG to authorize the per-visit rate within the range of $51.01-$86/86 as negotiated with the provider.  Use of an exceptional rate requires HQ pre-approval documented in the client’s CARE assessment ETR screen.  Special circumstances must exist in order to use an exceptional rate for the skilled nursing service.  Examples include but are not limited to:
· A client with complex care needs,

· A client residing in a remote location, and

· The inability to locate a provider at the standard rate.

To request use of an exceptional rate use the following steps:
· Open the client’s CARE record and select the ETR screen in the Client Details;

· Under type, select Skilled Nursing-Rate and complete screens per CM ETR process in the LTC manual. Forward the ETR request to your supervisor for field review/approval and HQ approval.

· Check the finalized decision for the end date. Most ETRs are approved for less than one year; dates may vary.

· A new ETR will be required if the current ETR expires or a significant change assessment occurs and the special circumstance still exists.

Only the per-visit rate up to $51.00 for Skilled Nursing may be used when training the nurse to provide the skilled nursing tasks.  The exceptional skilled nursing rate cannot be used for training the nurse.  
Note: COPES client support training cannot be used to authorize training a nurse to complete skilled nursing tasks.

Use service code T1030, T1030-U1 and T1030-CG (Specialized Circumstances) to authorize Skilled Nursing services.

Provider Qualifications:
· Registered Nurse licensed under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC, or
· Licensed Practical nurse licensed under Chapter 18.79 RCW and Chapter 246-840 WAC, working under the supervision of a Registered Nurse per State law, or
· Home Health Agency licensed under Chapter 70.127 RCW, and 

· Have a Waiver Skilled Nursing Services contract with the AAA

Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies, as defined in the waiver, includes items that may also be known as durable medical equipment (DME) and specialized equipment and supplies (SES).  All items must meet applicable standards of manufacture, design, and installation.  This service also includes maintenance and upkeep of items covered under the service and training for the client/caregivers in the operation and maintenance of the item.  Training may not duplicate training provided in other waiver services.
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DME, as defined under WAC 182-543, include items which are:

· Medically necessary under WAC 182-500-0070;
· Necessary for: life support; to increase the client’s ability to perform ADLs; or to perceive, control, or communicate with the environment in which he/she lives;
· Directly medically or remedially beneficial to the client; and 
· In addition to, and do not replace, any medical equipment and/or supplies otherwise provided under Medicare and/or Medicaid.
See SSAM, Lift Chair SA419 section for instructions and policy specific to authorizing purchase of lift chairs.

WAC 182-543-6000 provides a list of Medicaid non-covered items.  There are times when items on the non-covered list are covered by HCA if exceptional criteria is met.  The exceptional criteria includes:

· a recent hip fracture, 

· new amputation, 

· new spinal cord injury with paraplegia, 

· “Degenerative Joint Disease (DJD) with new cerebrovascular accident (CVA or stroke)

Some bathroom equipment included in the WAC may be necessary to support an ALTSA or DDA client to live independently, which is not reflected in HCA’s exceptional criteria for DME.  For instance, a chronic medical condition may necessitate the need for a shower chair. This would not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria, but having access to a shower chair could impact safety of the client and provide equipment necessary for a caregiver who assists with bathing.  Additionally, ALTSA and DDA use need for assistance with activities of daily living (ADLs) to evaluate service and equipment needs, which is not part of the criteria used by HCA.  
In order to streamline the process for clients to obtain certain durable medical equipment and supplies (DME) that will allow for timely discharge from institutional settings and/or to increase or maintain independent living in the client’s chosen community setting ALTSA and DDA have entered into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Health Care Authority.  This agreement allows ALTSA and DDA to consider additional criteria to approve purchase of the specified DME/Bathroom Equipment.  Private insurance and Medicare must continue to be used prior to use of Medicaid funds.
The list below of typically non-covered and never-covered bathroom equipment and supplies may be purchased using ALTSA and DDA program funding without going through the HCA prior authorization process when the following criteria have been met:

· Item does not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria for the individual client’s condition(s); 

· Item is not covered by Medicare or private insurance (case managers can verify which items are not covered at the Noridian website or the vendor can indicate that the item is not covered by other insurance); 
· Item has been prescribed or recommended by a health care professional (i.e., primary physician, occupational therapist, or physical therapist);

· Need for the item is demonstrated in the client’s CARE assessment (i.e., ADL coding, medical condition, health and safety for client/caregiver, increased risk of institutionalization without item etc.);
· Item supports client independence or increases client safety in completing ADLs and IADLs; and
· CARE request has been submitted and approved by designated ALTSA or DDA representatives.
Most commonly requested items in the SA875 blanket code include but are not limited to:

· Bath stools

· Bathtub wall rail (grab bars)

· Bed pan

· Bedside commode chair

· Raised toilet seat

· Shower chair

· Shower/commode chair

· Standard and heavy duty bath chairs

· Toilet rail (grab bars)

· Transfer bench for tub or toilet

Examples of client conditions/issues where HCA will never cover bathroom equipment:

· Chronic illness

· Fatigue

· Malaise

· Debility

· Deconditioning
· Osteoarthritis

· Obesity

· Increased age with no caregivers

· Prevention of out of home placement
The agreement with HCA allows for the following:

1. If it appears that a client may meet HCA’s exceptional criteria, the DME vendor must request an ETR from HCA for the item, following all protocols per the DME Current Provider Guide. 
a. If the ETR is approved by HCA, the client receives the item and the vendor claims as usual.
b. If the ETR is denied by HCA* and the item is necessary for independent living, a social services authorization can be created using DME blanket code SA875 and placing it in “Reviewing” status. When the case manager receives confirmation of receipt of the item by the client then the authorization can be changed to “Approved” status. When the provider submits their claim, ProviderOne will now be able to submit their claim.
*How to view status of HCA Prior Authorizations in ProviderOne
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2. When it is apparent that an individual does not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria or HCA has denied an ETR AND the item is needed for independent living, the following process will be followed: 

a. Case manager assesses and documents client’s need for bathroom equipment in the CARE assessment on the equipment screen or the specific ADL/IADL screen.

b. Documentation is obtained from client’s health care professional and, after making an electronic copy to submit with the ETR, documentation is placed in client’s record.  This does not need to be on HCA’s prescription form.  Any prescription or recommendation on professional’s letterhead is sufficient.
c. DME vendor submits Manufacturer’s Suggested Retail Price (MSRP) of the item or their invoice showing the vendor’s purchase price of the item to the case manager. The vendor’s quote must indicate which one they have included.  The Medicaid rate allowed for the item is 80% of the MSRP or 125% of the invoice cost plus sales tax.  As a best practice, ask the vendor to perform the necessary calculations in addition to supplying verification of MSRP or invoice cost.   For example:
	MSRP
	$    88.27 

	80% of MSRP
	$    70.62 

	Sales Tax (using local rate )
	$      6.36 

	      Total quote 
	$    76.97 


Or, if using the invoice cost (the vendor’s purchase price for the item): 
	Invoice Cost
	$    60.00 

	125% of cost
	$    75.00 

	Sales Tax (using local rate)
	$      6.75 

	Total quote
	$    81.75 


d. Exception to Rule (HCS/AAA) or Prior Approval (DDA) request is submitted via CARE to:

i. HCS: Select “DME ETR Committee” from the worker drop down list. 
Review HCS/AAA ETR guidelines for details on the streamlined ETR process for bathroom equipment
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NOTE:  HCS/AAA ETRs are reviewed and approved in the field using the typical local process before submitting the request to HQ DME ETR Committee.

ii. DDA Prior Approval request is forwarded to the supervisor who will review and forward to the Regional Administrator/designee.
e. HCS/AAA case manager also submits the following to the HCS DME ETR mailbox at dmeetr@dshs.wa.gov:
i. Supporting document from the client’s health care provider

ii. The DME vendor’s invoice or MSRP calculation plus sales tax.

iii. Include in the subject line the client’s ACES ID and the program that will be used to authorize the bathroom equipment (e.g., 0123456: WA Roads or 00987654: COPES). 

iv. AAAs outside of the DSHS firewall must use secure email to submit supporting documentation.

f. ALTSA or DDA designated representative review the request submitted in CARE.  This will be done on an “as-needed” basis by designated program representatives on the DME ETR committee and not twice weekly as is done with personal care ETR committee. This is expected to expedite the review process. Backup reviewers will perform reviews when the designated program representative is out of the office for extended periods of time.  

g. If CARE request is approved, case manager then creates an authorization for approved equipment using the DME blanket code SA875, following all instructions, including putting the authorization into “Reviewing” status.

h. Upon confirmation that client has received the goods, the case manager will update the authorization status to “Approved” and the DME provider will be able to claim. 

A Bathroom ETR Reference Tool has been created to assist case managers to understand the process.
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WAC 182-543-7200 allows for Limited Extension of services in cases when a provider can verify that it is medically necessary to provide more units of service (quantity, frequency, or duration) than are allowed in the State Plan.  Case managers should assist clients in requesting the service vendor to pursue an approval of limited extension from Health Care Authority prior to authorizing additional units of service through the waiver.

 WAC 182-543-7100 allows the client and/or the client’s provider to request prior authorization from HCA to pay for a non-covered medical service, or related equipment through an Exception to Rule.   Case managers should assist clients in requesting the service vendor to pursue an ETR with HCA when there is reason to believe the client’s condition is significantly different than the majority of others and that there is no other alternative service or item to meet the client’s needs.
DME vendors must accept the Medicare and/or Medicaid DME rate as payment in full.  The vendor cannot accept additional funds from the client, personal assistants, family, other Medicaid Services (e.g. waivers) or any other organizations for services/items covered.  However, the vendor can refuse to serve the client due to the rate.  If a vendor refuses to serve a client, the case manager/social worker may use ProviderOne provider search to assist the client to find a different vendor.
Case workers cannot submit ETRs in CARE to pay a higher rate for DME.

Waiver funds can only be used to pay for medical equipment and supplies that have been denied by, or are not covered by, Medicare and/or Medicaid.  If the item is denied, documentation of the denial should be included in the client’s record.  

Authorize DME services in “Reviewing” status using cost included in bid or invoice.  Once it has been confirmed that the DME has been received by the client and the actual cost is reflected in the authorization, the status of the authorization can be changed to “Approved” thus allowing the provider to claim.  Ensure related documentation is included in the client’s record.
Use one of the DME blanket codes to authorize for DME (SA875-SA887).  Select the code that best matches the item being purchased.  Limit of $700 per occurrence without ETR.
Specialized equipment and supplies (SES) are non-medical equipment and supplies such as items that are never covered by Health Care Authority (e.g. waterproof mattress covers, handheld showers, reachers, adaptive utensils/plates/cups and portable ramps that don’t involve any structural modifications to the client’s home (ramps involving structural modifications to the client’s home are covered under the Environmental Modification service in the waiver.  These are items that are:
· Necessary to increase the client’s ability to perform activities of daily living; or 

· Necessary for the client to perceive, control, or communicate with the environment in which the client lives; and 
· Of direct remedial benefit to the client; and
· In addition to any medical equipment and supplies provided under the Medicaid State Plan, Medicare or other insurance
Use service codes SA420 and SA421 to authorize payment for SES services.  Limit of $700 per occurrence without ETR.  Limit of $4000 only for portable ramps per occurrence without ETR.
Items that are not covered/allowed using COPES funding include but are not limited to:

· Hearing aids

· Visual aids including glasses

· Computer software and accessories

· Nutritional supplements (prescribed or not)

· Exercise equipment

· Dentures

· Furniture that is of general utility (e.g., tables, lamps, etc.)
· Household items that are of general utility (e.g., bath mats, shampoo/soaps, air conditioners, shower capes, etc.)

· Vehicle modifications including portable vehicle ramps, scooter/wheelchair racks, etc.

Provider Qualifications:
· DME Vendors

· Must have a Core Provider Agreement (CPA) with the Health Care Authority (HCA) as a Medicaid vendor and be Medicare certified

· Specialized Equipment and Supplies (SES) vendors
· Must have a SES contract with the AAA

· May also have a CPA as a DME vendor but it is not required
· Have provider taxonomy 33NM00000L
Transportation is a service offered in order to enable clients enrolled in the waiver to gain access to waiver and other community services, activities and resources, as specified in the service plan. This service is offered in addition to medical transportation required under 42 CFR §431.53 and transportation services under the State Plan, defined at 42 CFR §440.170(a) (if applicable), and must not replace them.  Whenever possible, family, neighbors, friends, or community agencies which can provide this service without charge should be utilized.
In order to authorize transportation services, the case manager must ensure the service:

· Provides access to community services and resources to meet the client’s therapeutic goal; and

· Is not diverting in nature; and

· Is in addition to, and does not replace, the Medicaid-brokered transportation 42 CFR §440.170(a) or transportation services available in the community; and

· Does not replace the transportation services required by the DSHS contract for clients living in licensed residential facilities. 
This service does not replace Individual Provider (IP) or home care agency provided transportation to medical appointments and essential shopping as assessed and assigned in CARE. 
Use service code S0215 U2 to authorize Non-SEIU Transportation mileage or T2003 (Transportation Expense Reimbursement). Maximum number of units is 120.
Provider Qualifications:
· Have Waiver Transportation Services contract with the AAA

· Meet the same standards as those applied to vendors who provide access to State Plan medical services

· May include:

· Agencies

· Sole Proprietors

· Volunteers

· Taxis

· Individual Providers driving their own personal vehicles

· Public transit
Use ACES On-line to verify financial eligibility at initial, annual, or significant change assessments.





When a MAGI-based client on CFC is enrolling in the COPES waiver or a MAGI-based client is leaving MPC and enrolling in the COPES waiver, the start date for the waiver needs to be the 1st day of the following month.  Start dates should not be mid-month.
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HCS/AAA ETR Guidelines for Bathroom Equipment



ETR Category:  “Waiver Services” or “RCL/WA Roads - Services” depending upon the client’s approved program

ETR Type:  Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies

Waiver Type:  If ETR Category = “Waiver Services”, select “COPES” or “RSW” depending upon the client’s approved program.  If ETR Category = “RCL/WA Roads - Services”, this field is not available.

Related Assessment:  Select appropriate assessment per usual process

Request Description:  Use the following template for Bathroom Equipment ETRs

Request is to purchase [insert specific type of equipment such as “raised toilet seat”] that is not covered by Health Care Authority.  Client does not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria for this DME.

Rate:  Enter the cost of the equipment as submitted by the DME vendor (80% of MSRP or 125% of vendor’s cost as indicated on the invoice). Add the local sales tax after the appropriate calculation is performed.

Note: if the cost of the equipment exceeds the program (COPES, RSW, RCL, or WA Roads) then include the following statement in the Request Description section – 

This ETR includes the request to exceed the [insert name of program such as “COPES”] SME purchase limit.

Justification For Request:  It is not necessary to use this tab for this type of ETR. Write “N/A”.

Alternatives Explored: It is not necessary to use this tab for this type of ETR. Write “N/A”.

Processing Status: Select “Pending HQ Approval”

Worker Drop-down: Select “DME ETR Committee”








_1535364443.pdf


 


If YES 


 


 


If Yes 


If  
APPROVED 


Then  


“Is it evident the 
equipment is needed 


due to a recent 
medical event such as 


a stroke or 
amputation?” 


 


If Yes If No 


Vendor 
works with 
insurance, 
Medicare, 


etc. to 
obtain item.  


 
If No 


If 
Approved 


Is the item 
covered by 


private 
insurance, 


Medicare or 
Managed Care? 


Vendor submits 
an ETR to HCA 
following all 


required 
procedures. 


Is the item necessary for independent living? 


Examples of client conditions/issues where HCA will 
never cover bathroom equipment include such things as: 


• Obesity • Osteoarthritis • Debility 
• Fatigue • Chronic illness • Deconditioning 
• Malaise • Increased age 
• Prevention of SNF placement 


 


THEN 


Document 
need in CARE 


THEN 


Obtain 
recommendation/ 


prescription 


THEN 


Request MSRP or 
invoice cost + tax 


from vendor.  


THEN 


Send all  
documentation to 


dmeetr@dshs.wa.gov 


Submit ETR in 
CARE 


Create 
social 


service 
authorization 
in CARE in 
Reviewing 


Status.  


If denied by HCA, but the item is necessary for independent living 


Invoice should include: 
80% of MRSP + tax OR  


125% of invoice cost + tax.   


• Use the following 
template language for 
Bathroom Equipment 
ETRs: “Request is to 
purchase ____ that is 
not covered by Health 
Care Authority.  Client 
does not meet HCA’s 
exceptional criteria for 
this DME.” 
 


• Select Pending HQ 
Approval as the 
Processing Status 
 


• Select DME ETR 
Committee from the 
worker drop-down 


 


Client 
receives the 


item.  


Ordering Bathroom Equipment 
Most commonly requested items under blanket code 
SA875 that are not typically covered by HCA: 


• Shower/commode chair • Shower chair 
• Raised toilet seat • Bedside commode 
• Bathtub wall rail (grab bars) • Bath stools 
• Standard and heavy duty bath chairs • Raised toilet seat 
• Toilet rail (grab bars) • Bed pan 
• Transfer bench for tub or toilet • Urinal 
 


 


Upon verification of 
receipt of item, the 


CM changes the 
auth. to Approved.  


 






_1535364441.pdf


Page 1 of 5 
 


Viewing decisions in P1 (denial, approval, on hold and rejected) 
1. Log into ProviderOne and Select the PA Tab, then the PA Request List: 


 


2. Search for client using Client P1 ID or Last Name in the filter: 
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3. From the PA Request List, find the status of the item you are reviewing by clicking on the small, red icon of a printer (you may have to 
click open several authorizations). With this client, from the ‘Status’ column you can see that some authorizations have been 
approved, one is approved but on hold, and at least one is denied.  


 


4. Clicking on the “printer” icon takes you to detail about that authorization.  
a. By clicking on the E2 Vault Key hyperlink you can see communication regarding approval/denial/rejection of the authorization: 
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b. Clicking on the Repository Key provides a copy of the request from the DME Vendor: 
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